
#  Samford (10-13) -vs- #  Troy (10-14)
03/24/2026 at Troy, Ala. (Riddle-Pace Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: O'Beirne, Palmer (1-0)
Loss: Dill, Matt (2-1)
Save: Whitney, John (1)
HBP: Berry, Noah, Smith, Hayden
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ryan Gill First: Ryan McCraney Third Base: Lee Ishman 
Start: 6:05 PM   Time: 2:50   Attendance: 2,465   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Samford 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 1 7 10 0
Troy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 9 1

Samford 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ince, Jeffrey 2b 5 0 1 0 0 2 3
Harris, Jackson 1b 4 2 1 0 1 1 0
Souders, Jake cf/rf 4 1 1 0 1 0 0
Carr, Cade c 4 0 1 1 1 1 1
Higgins, Trey rf 3 1 0 0 0 2 1
    Dutton, Pierce cf 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Boykin, Luke lf 4 1 1 0 1 0 1
Gandy, Gus ss 4 1 3 3 0 0 0
Marshall, Eddie dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
McDonald, Parker 3b 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
Berry, Noah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    O'Beirne, Palmer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Whitney, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 7 10 6 5 8 8

2B: Souders, Jake (1); McDonald, Parker (1)
HR: Gandy, Gus (1)
HBP: Higgins, Trey (1)

Troy 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Meier, Steven cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Markham, Houston cf 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Diaz, Zaid rf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
    Reeves, Caden PH 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Piasecki, Aaron 2b 5 0 3 0 0 0 0
Janicki, Jimmy c 4 0 1 0 1 1 3
Cavill, Blake 1b 3 0 0 0 1 2 4
Book, Nolan ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Nelson, Drew lf 4 1 3 0 0 1 0
Boroff, Jabe dh 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Darnell, Sean 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
    Azpilcueta, Nico PH 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dill, Matt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Thigpen, Noah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Smith, Hayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Criswell, Nate p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 2 9 2 3 13 11

2B: Nelson, Drew (1); Piasecki, Aaron (1); Reeves, Caden (1)
HBP: Book, Nolan (1)
E: Nelson, Drew (1)
DP: 1

Samford IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Berry, Noah 3.1 3 0 0 2 3 1 0 1 0 13 16 5 2 64
O'Beirne, Palmer (W, 1-0) 2.2 2 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 10 11 3 1 45
Whitney, John (S, 1) 3.0 4 2 2 0 6 0 0 0 0 13 13 2 1 52
Totals 9 2 2 3 13 2 0 1 0 36 40 10 4 161

Troy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dill, Matt (L, 2-1) 3.0 5 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 14 14 4 3 57
Thigpen, Noah 3.0 2 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 11 12 3 2 49
Smith, Hayden 1.2 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 1 0 6 10 2 1 37
Criswell, Nate 1.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 5 6 1 2 23
Totals 10 7 6 5 8 1 0 1 0 36 42 10 8 166



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Samford - Top of 1st SAM TRO
Ince,Jeffrey flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Harris,Jackson grounded out, p to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Souders,Jake doubled down the right field line (2-2 SBKBF). 0 0
Carr,Cade grounded out, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 0

Troy - Bottom of 1st SAM TRO
Meier,Steven fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (1-1 BK). 0 0
Diaz,Zaid walked (3-2 BKBBFB). 0 0
Piasecki,Aaron lined out to rf (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Janicki,Jimmy singled through the right side of the infield (3-2 BBBKK); Diaz,Zaid advanced from first base
to third base. 0 0
Cavill,Blake flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0

Samford - Top of 2nd SAM TRO
Higgins,Trey struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBSS). 0 0
Boykin,Luke grounded out, ss to 1b (2-2 BSFB). 0 0
Gandy,Gus singled to shallow center field (1-2 KBFF). 0 0
Marshall,Eddie flied out to rf (2-1 FBB). 0 0

Troy - Bottom of 2nd SAM TRO
Book,Nolan struck out swinging (0-2 FKFS). 0 0
Nelson,Drew singled to third base, bunt (0-0). 0 0
Nelson,Drew advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Boroff,Jabe grounded out, 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); Nelson,Drew advanced to third base. 0 0
Darnell,Sean fouled out to 3b (2-1 KBB). 0 0

Samford - Top of 3rd SAM TRO
McDonald,Parker doubled to right field (1-2 SKBF). 0 0
Ince,Jeffrey struck out swinging (1-2 SFBFFS). 0 0
Harris,Jackson singled (1-2 BKF); McDonald,Parker scored from second base on play and a throwing error
by Nelson,Drew (E7); Harris,Jackson advanced to second base on play and error. 1 0
Mound visit (TROY) 1 0
Souders,Jake flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 1 0
Carr,Cade singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BS); Harris,Jackson scored from second base, unearned. 2 0
Higgins,Trey popped up to ss (2-2 BBSF). 2 0

Troy - Bottom of 3rd SAM TRO
Meier,Steven grounded out, 1b to p (1-1 BK). 2 0
Diaz,Zaid struck out swinging (3-2 FKBBBS). 2 0
Piasecki,Aaron doubled down the left field line (1-2 KFBF). 2 0
Janicki,Jimmy popped up to 3b (1-0 B). 2 0

Samford - Top of 4th SAM TRO
TROY pitching change: Thigpen,Noah replaces Dill,Matt. 2 0
Boykin,Luke singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B). 2 0
Gandy,Gus flied out to cf (1-2 KSB). 2 0
Marshall,Eddie fouled out in behind home plate foul territory putout by c (0-2 SF). 2 0
McDonald,Parker struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 2 0

Troy - Bottom of 4th SAM TRO



Cavill,Blake walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 2 0
Book,Nolan hit by pitch (2-1 BKBB); Cavill,Blake advanced to second base. 2 0
Mound visit (SAM) 2 0
Nelson,Drew struck out looking (2-2 FBBFK). 2 0
SAM pitching change: OBeirne,Palmer replaces Berry,Noah. 2 0
Boroff,Jabe fouled out to lf (2-2 KBSB). 2 0
Darnell,Sean struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 2 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Samford - Top of 5th SAM TRO
Ince,Jeffrey struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KSBS). 2 0
Harris,Jackson struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 2 0
Souders,Jake lined out to ss (1-2 KKB). 2 0

Troy - Bottom of 5th SAM TRO
Meier,Steven struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 2 0
Diaz,Zaid grounded out, 2b to 1b (0-0). 2 0
Piasecki,Aaron infield singled to short (1-1 KB). 2 0
Piasecki,Aaron advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 2 0
Janicki,Jimmy walked (3-2 SBBBFFB). 2 0
Cavill,Blake struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 2 0

Samford - Top of 6th SAM TRO
Carr,Cade walked (3-1 KBBBB). 2 0
Higgins,Trey struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 2 0
Boykin,Luke reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (3-2 FBBBFFFFF); Carr,Cade out at second
base, 2b to ss. 2 0
Gandy,Gus homered to right field (356 ft), 3rd of season, 2RBI (2-0 BB); Boykin,Luke scored from first
base. 4 0
Mound visit (TROY) 4 0
Marshall,Eddie grounded out, ss to 1b (0-1 S). 4 0

Troy - Bottom of 6th SAM TRO
Book,Nolan flied out to deep right field putout by rf (0-1 K). 4 0
Nelson,Drew singled to shallow right field (3-2 KKBBBF). 4 0
Samford challenging safe call at 1B on pickoff 4 0
Call upheld; runner safe 4 0
Boroff,Jabe struck out looking (2-2 FBSBK). 4 0
Darnell,Sean flied out to left center putout by lf (0-2 FS). 4 0

Samford - Top of 7th SAM TRO
TROY pitching change: Smith,Hayden replaces Thigpen,Noah. 4 0
McDonald,Parker popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 4 0
Ince,Jeffrey singled up the middle (0-0). 4 0
Harris,Jackson lined into double play [PO: 3-3] to 1b (1-2 BKFF); Ince,Jeffrey out at 1B on the play, 1b. 4 0

Troy - Bottom of 7th SAM TRO
SAM pitching change: Whitney,John replaces OBeirne,Palmer. 4 0
Meier,Steven grounded out, 2b to 1b (1-2 KBS). 4 0
Diaz,Zaid struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 4 0
Piasecki,Aaron flied out down the right field line putout by rf (2-2 BBKK). 4 0

Samford - Top of 8th SAM TRO
Souders,Jake walked (3-2 BFBBFB). 4 0
Carr,Cade grounded out, ss to 1b (0-2 KF); Souders,Jake advanced to second base. 4 0



Higgins,Trey hit by pitch (0-0 B). 4 0
Boykin,Luke walked (3-1 KBBBB); Souders,Jake advanced to third base; Higgins,Trey advanced to second
base. 4 0
Mound visit (TROY) 4 0
Gandy,Gus singled to shallow center field, RBI (1-1 SB); Souders,Jake scored; Higgins,Trey advanced to
third base; Boykin,Luke advanced to second base. 5 0
Marshall,Eddie struck out swinging (3-2 KBBFBS). 5 0
McDonald,Parker walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Higgins,Trey scored; Boykin,Luke advanced to third base;
Gandy,Gus advanced to second base. 6 0
TROY pitching change: Criswell,Nate replaces Smith,Hayden. 6 0
Ince,Jeffrey flied out to lf (1-0 B). 6 0

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Troy - Bottom of 8th SAM TRO
SAM position change: Souders,Jake now playing rf from cf 6 0
SAM substitution: Dutton,Pierce replaces Higgins,Trey at cf, batting 5th. 6 0
Janicki,Jimmy struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 6 0
Cavill,Blake struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 6 0
Book,Nolan struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 6 0

Samford - Top of 9th SAM TRO
TROY defensive substitution: Markham,Houston replaces Meier,Steven at cf 6 0
Harris,Jackson walked (3-2 KSBBBB). 6 0
Harris,Jackson advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 6 0
Souders,Jake grounded out, ss to 1b (1-2 KKB); Harris,Jackson advanced to third base. 6 0
Carr,Cade struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 6 0
Dutton,Pierce singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Harris,Jackson scored. 7 0
Boykin,Luke reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-1 K); Dutton,Pierce out at second base, 3b to
2b. 7 0

Troy - Bottom of 9th SAM TRO
Nelson,Drew doubled down the left field line (2-2 BFKB). 7 0
Boroff,Jabe struck out looking (3-2 SKFFBBFBK). 7 0
TROY substitution: Azpilcueta,Nico pinch hitting for Darnell,Sean. 7 0
Azpilcueta,Nico struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 7 0
Markham,Houston infield singled to first base (1-0 B); Nelson,Drew advanced to third base. 7 0
TROY substitution: Reeves,Caden pinch hitting for Diaz,Zaid. 7 0
Reeves,Caden doubled to deep right field, 2RBI (0-0); Nelson,Drew scored; Markham,Houston scored from
first base. 7 2
Piasecki,Aaron singled to left field (1-0 B); Reeves,Caden advanced to third base. 7 2
Mound visit (SAM) 7 2
Janicki,Jimmy flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 7 2


